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MINUTES OF THE CITY OF ROCKVILLE PLANNING AND ZONING COMMISSION SPECIAL MEETING
Tuesday, July 9, 2019, 6:00 p.m. – Rockville City Hall

Item 1) Roll Call

The meeting was called to order by Chair Bill Becker at 6:00 p.m.  Roll call was taken and the following
members were present: Bill Becker, Brian Herberg, Dave Meyer, Chad Schmitt, and Corey Schreifels.
Staff present: City Administrator, Martin Bode.
Others present: Various members of the public.

Item 2) Approval of Agenda/Amendments 

Motion by Herberg, second by Meyer, to approve the agenda as presented.  Motion carried 
unanimously. 

Item 3) Approval of June 4, 2019 Meeting Minutes

Motion by Becker, second by Herberg, to approve the June 4, 2019 meeting minutes as presented.  
Motion carried unanimously. 

Item 4) Public Hearing - Variance Request Vander Eyk Rear Yard Setback

Staff Report
Re:  Rear Yard Setback Variance Request from:
Owners: Brittney Vander Eyk
Property Address: 26176 Bluebird Lane
Parcel No. 76.41720.0416

Variance Requested:
1. To exceed the 25-foot rear yard setback requirement in an R-1 Shoreland Overlay District of Pleasant

Lake, a Recreational Development Lake.

Section 17.6.5.D Rear Yard Setback. For clarification purposes, the following is a list of features that
are exempt and may be located within the thirty-five (35’) foot setback but no closer than twenty-five
(25) feet: outside stairways, fire escapes, porches, platforms, decks, balconies and other similar
projections. (This does not apply to the riparian lake lots.)

Relevant Information:
1. Owner proposes to construct a 12’ x 14’ deck
2. Lot dimensions:  131.58’ x 135.84’
3. The deck would range between 3 to 15 +/- feet into the 25-foot rear yard setback
4. The lot is a legal Planned Unit Development lot
5. 12 notices of public hearing were sent out

Recommendation
--

Chairman Becker opened the public hearing at 6:03 p.m. for public comment.

No members of the public came forward therefore motion by Meyer, second by Schreifels, to close the 
Public Hearing at 6:04 p.m.  Motion carried unanimously. 

Planning Commission reviewed the application.

The Planning Commission determined that the applicant for the variance has established that there are
practical difficulties in complying with the zoning ordinance and that the Planning Commission has considered
the following criteria as defined in Minnesota Statutes Section 462 and Minnesota Statues Section 394.27 and
makes the following Findings of Fact:

1. The variance is in harmony with the purposes and intent of the ordinance.
2. The variance is consistent with the comprehensive plan.
3. The proposal does put property to use in a reasonable manner.
4. There are unique circumstances to the property not created by the landowner.
5. The variance will continue to maintain the essential character of the locality.

Following the discussion, motion by Meyer, second by Schreifels, to approve the Vander Eyk Rear 
Yard Setback Variance Request including the Findings of Fact.  Motion carried unanimously. 
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Item 5) Qualified Minor Subdivision – Gross/Berdan

Staff Report
RE:  Qualified Minor Subdivision and Rezone

Parcel I.D. No. 76.41625.0605 - Section 15, Township 123, Range 029

Owners: Ann M. Gross
Property Address: County Road 47 and Lake Road
Request is to reallocate 71.06 restricted acres to allow for a Qualified Minor Subdivision of 22.09 +/- acres and
Rezone the 22.09 +/- acres from A-40 to RR.

Relevant Information:
1. This property is located in an A-40 zoning district
2. Property is located near the intersection of County Road 47 and Lake Road
3. Total acreage is 93.15 +/-
4. Restricted acreage is 71.06
5. Unrestricted acreage is 22.09
6. Purpose is to reallocate the 71.06 restricted acres and subdivide and rezone 22.06 to RR
7. Concept Plan was submitted and approved by the Planning Commission and City Council on June 4

and June 12, 2019 respectively.

Recommendation:
Consider approval.
--
Planning Commission held a brief discussion on the subdivision.

Motion by Herberg, second by Meyer, to approve the Gross/Berdan Qualified Minor Subdivision as 
presented.  Motion carried unanimously.  

Item 6) Public Hearing – Rezone A-40 to RR Gross/Berdan

Staff Report
RE:  Qualified Minor Subdivision and Rezone

Parcel I.D. No. 76.41625.0605 - Section 15, Township 123, Range 029

Owners: Ann M. Gross
Property Address: County Road 47 and Lake Road
Request is to reallocate 71.06 restricted acres to allow for a Qualified Minor Subdivision of 22.09 +/- acres and
Rezone the 22.09 +/- acres from A-40 to RR.

Relevant Information:
8. This property is located in an A-40 zoning district
9. Property is located near the intersection of County Road 47 and Lake Road
10. Total acreage is 93.15 +/-
11. Restricted acreage is 71.06
12. Unrestricted acreage is 22.09
13. Purpose is to reallocate the 71.06 restricted acres and subdivide and rezone 22.06 to RR
14. Concept Plan was submitted and approved by the Planning Commission and City Council on June 4

and June 12, 2019 respectively.

Recommendation:
Consider approval.
--

Chairman Becker opened the public hearing at 6:16 p.m. for public comment.

Larry Litterest, 9330 Ahles Road, questioned the rezone, subdivision, and future development.
Judy Litterest, 9330 Ahles Road, questioned the wetlands on the property.

No other members of the public came forward therefore motion by Herberg, second by Schreifels, to 
close the Public Hearing at 6:20 p.m.  Motion carried unanimously. 

Planning Commission held a brief discussion on the rezone.

Motion by Herberg, second by Schreifels, to approve the Gross/Berdan Rezone A-40 to RR as 
presented.  Motion carried unanimously.  
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Item 7) June 2019 Building Permits

The June 2019 building permits report was reviewed by the Planning Commission members.

Item 8) Other Business

a. Next meeting scheduled for Tuesday, August 6, 2019 at 6:00 p.m.

Item 9) Adjournment

Motion by Herberg, second by Schreifels, to adjourn the meeting.  Motion carried unanimously. 
Meeting adjourned at 6:23 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Martin M. Bode 
Zoning Administrator 
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LUCKEROTH STAFF REPORT 

August 6, and August 14, 2019 

Rockville Planning Commission; City Council 

Re: Variance Request by 

Applicant:  Jesse R. Luckeroth 
Owner: Jesse R. Luckeroth, John C. and Vicky L. Rozycki 
PIN: 76.41720.0001 
Property Address: 25699 Lake Road, Rockville, MN  

Variance(s) Requested: 

1. Locate a new accessory structure in the front yard of property - (Section 9, Subd 2.D.1 –
rear yard only)

2. Additional Driveway (Section 11, subd 7.14 Urban lots subject to single-family uses shall
be limited to one (1))

3. Accessory Building siding won’t match principal structure.

Relevant Information: 

1. Property is zoned R-1.  Shoreland Overlay District.  Pleasant Lake
2. Property contains approximately 5.5 +/- acres.
3. House sits to close to the rear yard property line to build accessory in the back yard.
4. 19 Public Hearing notices were mailed out.

Action: 

1. Findings of Fact

Recommendation: 

1. Consider Approval

Submitted by: 
Martin M. Bode 
Zoning Administrator 
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FINDING OF FACT 
SUPPORTING/DENYING A VARIANCE 

A variance may be granted when the applicant for the variance established that there are practical difficulties 
in complying with the zoning ordinance.  The consideration of the following criteria as defined in Minnesota 
Statutes Section 462 and Minnesota Statues Section 394.27: 

1. Is the variance in harmony with the purposes and intent of the ordinance?

Why or Why not?
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________

Becker Herberg Meyer Schreifels Schmitt 

2. Is the variance consistent with the comprehensive plan?
Why or Why not?
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________

Becker Herberg Meyer Schreifels Schmitt 

3. Does the proposal put property to use in a reasonable manner?
Why or Why not?
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________

Becker Herberg Meyer Schreifels Schmitt 

4. Are there unique circumstances to the property not created by the landowner?
Why or Why not?
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________

Becker Herberg Meyer Schreifels Schmitt 

5. Will the variance, if granted, maintain the essential character of the locality?
Why or Why not?
____________________________________________________________________________
____________________________________________________________________________

Becker  Herberg  Meyer   Schreifels  Schmitt 

IF ALL OF THE ANSWERS ARE “YES”, THE CRITERIA FOR GRANTING THE VARIANCE HAVE BEEN MET. 
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STAFF REPORT 

August 6 and August 14, 2019 

Rockville Planning Commission / City Council 

RE: Conditional/Interim Use Application in an Ag-40 Agricultural Zoning District. 

Owner:    Maureen A. Hieserich dba Pickups N’ Powersports 
Property Address: 10213 County Road 47, Rockville MN 
Parcel I.D. No. 76.41626.0300 

Request: 

Temporary One (1) year Interim/Conditional Use Permit to operate a vehicle repair shop 

Relevant Information: 

1. Property is zoned Ag-40

2. Property size is 12.6 +/- acres

3. Property Owner (prior to moving the business) had been informed that this was NOT a
permitted use.

4. Currently operating as an illegal non-conforming use

5. Property use adjacent to the West is Residential, 12.18 +/- acres

6. Property use adjacent to the East is zoned B-2 General Business District, 14.5 +/- acres
(Grandfathered In)

7. North and South properties are Agricultural uses

8. 11 Notices of public hearing were sent out.

Recommendation/Conditions: 

Submitted by: 
Martin M. Bode 
Zoning Administrator 
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FINDING OF FACT 
CRITERIA FOR GRANTING CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS 

  

In granting a Conditional Use Permit, the City Council will consider the advice and recommendation of the 
Planning Commission and the effect of the proposed use upon the health, safety, morals, and general 
welfare of occupants of surrounding land, including land values. Among other things, the City Council 
must make the following findings when applicable. 

 
1. Not a Burden on Public Facilities. The use will not create an excessive burden on existing parks, schools, 

streets and other public facilities and utilities which serve or are proposed to serve the area. 
 

2. Compatible with Existing and Planned Adjacent Uses. That the establishment of the Conditional Use will 
not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding vacant property for 
existing and planned uses in the area. 

 
3. No Adverse Affect on Adjacent Properties. The structure and site will not have an appearance, traffic, 

noise, odors, fumes, dust, vibration, light or emission levels or other features that will have an adverse 
effect upon adjacent properties for purposes already in use or permitted. 

 
4. Related to the Needs of the City. The use is reasonably related to the overall needs of the City and to 

existing land uses. 
 

5. Consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. The proposed use is in compliance with the Land Use Plan and 
other portion of the Comprehensive Plan adopted by the City. 
 

6. Not a Traffic Hazard. The use will not cause a traffic hazard or congestion. 
 

7. Adequate Parking and Loading. That maximum measures have been or will be taken to provide maximum 
off-street parking and loading space to serve the proposed use. 

 
8. Not detrimental to Health, Safety and Welfare. The proposed use will not be detrimental to the public 

health, safety, comfort and general welfare of the City. 
 

9. Floodplain. For property located in Floodplain districts, the criteria set out in the Floodplain Ordinance 
will be met. 

 
10. Shore land.  For property located in Shore land districts, the criteria set out in the Shore land Ordinance 

will be met. 
 

11. Feedlots.  Feedlots will meet the requirements of this Ordinance and all other applicable ordinances. 
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ADDITIONAL CONDITIONS 
 

In permitting a new conditional use or the alteration of an existing conditional use, the Planning 
Commission may recommend the imposition of and the City Council may impose conditions considered 
necessary to protect the best interest of the surrounding area or the City as a whole, in addition to the 
standards and requirements expressly specified by this Ordinance. These conditions may include, but are 
not limited to the following: 

 
1. Increasing the required lot size or yard dimensions. 
 
2. Limiting the height, size, number or location of buildings. 
 
3. Controlling the location and number of vehicle access points. 
 
4. Increasing the street width. 
 
5. Increasing the number of required off-street parking spaces. 
 
6. Limiting the number, size, location or lighting of signs. 
 
7. Requiring diking, berming, fencing, screening, landscaping or other facilities to protect 

adjacent or nearby property. 
 
8. Designating sites for open space. 
 
9. Designating operating hours and noise levels. 
 

10. A time limit on the use. 
 
11. Any other condition the Planning Commission or City Council deems necessary to protect 

the public interest. 
 
12. Additional Conditions may be imposed on property located in a floodplain in accord with 

the Floodplain Ordinance. 
 
13. Additional Conditions may be imposed on property covered by the Shore land Ordinance. 
 
14. Additional Conditions may be imposed on feedlots in accord with other applicable 

ordinances including without limitation Stearns County’s Ordinances relating to feedlots. 
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JOHN KIRSCHER - STAFF REPORT 

August 6, 2019 

Rockville Planning Commission; City Council 

RE:  Building Permit, John Kirscher, 11063 Hubert Lane 
        Parcel I.D. No. 76.42189.0047 - Section 21, Township 123, Range 029 

Owners: John V. and Joyce A. Kirscher 
Property Address: 11063 Hubert Lane 

Request is to make improvements to one of two cabins for the purpose of resale. 

Relevant Information: 

1. This property is located in an R-1 Single Family Residential zoning district, Shoreland
Overlay District on Grand Lake

2. Total area 17,335 +/- sf

3. In 2006 two non-conforming lots were combined into one conforming lot with the
understanding of removing the two non-conforming structures and building one
conforming dwelling

4. City adjusted sewer assessments and fees to accommodate request, with the
understanding of removing the two non-conforming structures and building one
conforming dwelling

5. City approved of one well to serve both cabins with the understanding of removing the
two non-conforming structures and building one conforming dwelling

6. As of this date the property owner has made no change in cabin(s) or property status.

Recommendations: 

Submitted by: 
Martin M. Bode 
Zoning Administrator 
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Building Permits: July 2019
Parcel # REASON ADDRESS DATE PERMIT # Valuation Permit $ Review SSC Fees

76.41830.0012 Water Heater Replacement 449 Oak Street 7/1/2019 2019-00035 40.00$       1.00$       41.00$       
76.41840.0005 Window/Door Replacement 11456 230th Street 7/9/2019 2019-00053 2,332.00$      25.00$       1.00$       26.00$       
76.41605.0300 Demo House + Garage 25985 Co Rd 138 7/12/2019 2019-00054 50.00$       2.00$       52.00$       
76.41650.0010 Window/Door Replacement 11134 Grand Lake Rd 7/19/2019 2019-00055 15,210.00$    25.00$       1.00$       26.00$       
76.41607.0402 Window Replacement 25173 Co Rd 138 7/29/2019 2019-00056 2,933.00$      25.00$       1.00$       26.00$       
76.41607.0900 Single Family New Construction 25743 Co Rd 139 7/31/2019 2019-00062 361,334.50$  1,987.35$  1,291.78$   180.67$   3,459.80$  
76.41617.0200 Accessory Building 24145 Lake Rd 7/2/2019 2019-00065 20,000.00$    86.50$       56.23$        10.00$     152.73$     
76.41720.0416 Deck 26176 Bluebird Ln 7/12/2019 2019-00066 4,800.00$      41.50$       26.98$        2.40$       70.88$       
76.41628.0200 Deck 401 Cedar St 7/17/2019 2019-00067 3,000.00$      35.50$       23.08$        1.50$       60.08$       
76.42240.0014 Remodel 201 Broadway St E 7/19/2019 2019-00068 92,000.00$    506.00$     328.90$      46.00$     880.90$     
76.41618.0500 Mechanical 8585 245th St 7/19/2019 2019-00069 8,060.00$      41.00$       -$             1.00$       41.00$       
76.42240.0014 Plumbing 201 E Broadway St 7/26/2019 2019-00070 12,000.00$    120.00$     78.00$        6.00$       204.00$     
76.41720.0411 Deck 26104 Bluebird Ln 7/29/2019 2019-00071 6,000.00$      44.50$       28.93$        3.00$       76.43$       
76-41835.0015 Sign - Permanent 1690 Broadway St W 7/30/2019 2019-00072 1,800.00$      29.50$       19.18$        0.90$       49.58$       
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